

**Generic Name:** PCSK9 Inhibitors

**Therapeutic Class or Brand Name:** PCSK9 Inhibitors

**Applicable Drugs (if Therapeutic Class):**  
Praluent® (alirocumab), Repatha™ (evolocumab)

**GPI Code:** 3935001000, 3935002000.

**Preferred:** Praluent® (alirocumab),

**Non-preferred:** Repatha™ (evolocumab)

**Date of Origin:** 8/19/2015

**Date Last Reviewed / Revised:** 11/18/2020

## PRIOR AUTHORIZATION CRITERIA

(May be considered medically necessary when criteria I through III are met)

- I. Documented diagnosis of one of the following conditions A through C AND must meet criteria listed under applicable diagnosis:
  - A. Heterozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HeFH) and following criterion and conditions are met:
    1. Diagnosed with genetic typing OR measured LDL-C  $\geq$  190 mg/dL prior to treatment with a statin:
    2. Minimum age requirement: 18 years old.
  - B. Homozygous familial hypercholesterolemia (HoFH) and criterion is met:
    1. Minimum age requirement: 13 years old.
  - C. Clinical atherosclerotic cardiovascular disease (ASCVD) and criterion 1 is met:
    1. Minimum age requirement: 18 years old.
- II. Documentation that patient meets the following criteria A and B:
  - A. Treatment with maximally tolerated statin (e.g. atorvastatin 40mg to 80 mg per day or rosuvastatin 20mg to 40mg per day) and ezetimibe daily for  $\geq$ 12 weeks and LDL-C remains  $\geq$ 70 mg/dL or a 50% reduction in LDL-c has not been achieved.
  - B. Patient will continue to take and is adherent to high-intensity statin therapy (e.g atorvastatin 40mg to 80 mg per day or rosuvastatin 20mg to 40mg per day) at the maximally tolerated dose.

## EXCLUSION CRITERIA

- Concurrent use with another PCSK9 Inhibitor.

## OTHER CRITERIA

- In order for the patient to be considered as being adherent, the proportion of days covered must be at least 75% for the previous 6 months

## QUANTITY / DAYS SUPPLY RESTRICTIONS

- Repatha:
  - Clinical atherosclerotic CVD, HeFH: 2 pens/syringes or 1 Pushtronex system per 28 days.
  - HoFH: 1 Pushtronex system per 28 days.
- Praluent:
  - 75 mg/mL or 150 mg/mL: 2 pens/syringes per 28 days.

## APPROVAL LENGTH

- **Authorization:** 12 months.
- **Re-Authorization:** An updated letter of medical necessity or progress notes showing current medical necessity criteria are met and that the medication is effective. Documentation of ONE of the following a or b is also required:
  - Decrease of fasting LDL-C of at least 45% from baseline since starting therapy with the PCSK9 inhibitor.
  - Current fasting LDL-C is  $\leq$  70 mg/dL (measured within the previous 30 days).

## APPENDIX

N/A

## REFERENCES

1. <http://circ.ahajournals.org/content/early/2013/11/11/01.cir.0000437738.63853.7a>.
2. <http://products.sanofi.us/praluent/praluent.pdf>.
3. [http://pi.amgen.com/united\\_states/repatha/repatha\\_pi\\_hcp\\_english.pdf](http://pi.amgen.com/united_states/repatha/repatha_pi_hcp_english.pdf).
4. Medi-Span.